24-Bit CompactPCI-bus Compatible, Logic Level Digital I/O Boards
Block Diagram
Features
CPCI-DIO24H  &  CPCI-DIO24
• 24 digital I/O bits
• CPCI-DIO24 provides direct connections to
an 82C55
• CPCI-DIO24H provides high current 82C55

part number (e.g., CIO-MINI37/DST or CIO-ERB24/DST).
Signal Conditioning & Accessories
Ordering Guide
CPCI-DIO24 24-bit, low cost, logic level digital I/O
board for cPCI-bus computers.
CPCI-DIO24H 24-bit, high current, logic level digital
I/O board for cPCI-bus computers.
CPCI-DIO24 (&24H) Specifications
CPCI-DIO24
Digital Input / Output
Configuration 2 banks of 8, 2 banks of 4, programmable by
bank as input or output
I/O device type 82C55
Number of channels 24 I/O
Output High 3.7 volts min @ -2.5mA
Output Low 0.4 volts max @ 2.5mA
Input High 2.2 volts min, VCC + .3 volts absolute max
Input Low 0.8 volts max, -0.3 volts absolute min
Power-up / reset state Input mode (high impedance)
Interrupts INTA# - mapped to IRQn via cPCI BIOS at
boot-time
Interrupt enable External (IR ENABLE, active low,
programmable through PCI9050-1;
0 = disabled, 1 = enabled (default)
Interrupt sources External source (IR INPUT), polarity
programmable through PCI9050-1;
1 = active high, 0 = active low (default)
Power consumption
+5 V Operating 240 typical, 350 max
+12, -12 not used, but supplied to I/O connector
Environmental
Operating temperature 0 to 50 °C
Storage temperature -20 to 70 °C
Humidity 0 to 90% non-condensing
CPCI-DIO24H
Digital Input / Output
Configuration 2 banks of 8, 2 banks of 4, programmable by
bank as input or output
I/O Device Type TTL based 8255 mode 0 emulation
Output: 74S244
Input: 74LS373
Number of channels 24 I/O
Output High 2.4 volts min @ -15mA
Output Low 0.5 volts max @ 64 mA
Input High 2.0 volts min, 7 volts absolute max
Input Low 0.8 volts max, -0.5 volts absolute min
Power-up / reset state Input mode (high impedance)
Interrupts INTA# - mapped to IRQn via cPCI BIOS at
boot-time
Interrupt enable External (IR ENABLE, active low,
programmable through PCI9050-1;
0 = disabled, 1 = enabled (default)
Interrupt sources External source (IR INPUT), polarity
programmable through PCI9050-1;
1 = active high, 0 = active low (default)
Power consumption
+5V Operating 625 mA typical, 960 mA max
+12, -12 not used, but supplied to I/O connector
Environmental